that would most likely result in a discount rate that would be different from the actuarially assumed discount rate.
Based on the testing, none of the tested plans run out of assets. Therefore, the current 6.90% discount rate is adequate
and the use of the municipal bond rate calculation is not necessary. The long term expected discount rate of 6.90%
is applied to all plans in the Public Employees Retirement Fund (PERF). The stress test results are presented in a
detailed report called “GASB Crossover Testing Report” that can be obtained from the CalPERS website under the
GASB 68 Section.

City of San Mateo
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements (Continued)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

110

Note 11 – Pension Plans (Continued)

B. General Information about Pension (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the City’s net pension liability, calculated using the discount rate, as well as what the City’s
net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Discount Rate - 1% Current Discount Discount Rate + 1%
(5.90%) Rate (6.90%) (7.90%)

Miscellaneous Plan 133,554,734$   90,370,856$   54,601,826$

Safety Plan 249,669,738$   184,703,423$   131,335,228$

Plan's Aggregate Net Pension Liability/(Asset)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

The following table shows the changes in net pension liability recognized over the measurement period:

Total Pension
Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net
Position

Net Pension
Liability

Balance at June 30, 2023 (Valuation Date) 332,493,990$   236,692,324$   95,801,666$
Changes in the year:

Service cost 6,168,273   -   6,168,273
Interest on the total pension liabilities 22,611,449   -   22,611,449
Changes in benefit terms -   -   -
Differences between expected and actual experience 1,704,397   -   1,704,397
Benefit payments, including refunds of members contributions (19,160,708)   (19,160,708)   -
Contributions - employer -   10,792,551   (10,792,551)
Contributions - employee -   2,678,257   (2,678,257)
Net investment income -   22,636,718   (22,636,718)
Administrative expenses -   (192,597)   192,597

Net changes 11,323,411   16,754,221   (5,430,810)

Balance at June 30, 2024 (Measurement Date) 343,817,401$   253,446,545$   90,370,856$

Miscellaneous Plan

Total Pension
Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net
Position

Net Pension
Liability

Balance at June 30, 2023 (Valuation Date) 485,920,883$   294,234,877$   191,686,006$
Changes in the year:

Service cost 5,287,654   -   5,287,654
Interest on the total pension liabilities 32,936,050   -   32,936,050
Changes in benefit terms -   -   -
Differences between expected and actual experience 2,246,725   -   2,246,725
Benefit payments, including refunds of members contributions (26,954,756)   (26,954,756)   -
Contributions - employer -   17,313,207   (17,313,207)
Contributions - employee -   2,162,214   (2,162,214)
Net investment income -   28,217,011   (28,217,011)
Administrative expenses -   (239,420)   239,420

Net changes 13,515,673   20,498,256   (6,982,583)

Balance at June 30, 2024 (Measurement Date) 499,436,556$   314,733,133$   184,703,423$

Safety Plan

City of San Mateo
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements (Continued)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

111

Note 11 – Pension Plans (Continued)

B. General Information about Pension (Continued)

Pension Expenses and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2025, the City recognized pension expense in the amount of $14,336,840 and
$19,201,832 for the miscellaneous and safety plans, respectively.

The amortization period differs depending on the source of the gain or loss. The difference between projected and
actual earnings is amortized over 5-years straight line. All other amounts are amortized straight-line over the
average expected remaining service lives of all members that are provided with benefits (active, inactive and retired)

[…]

to the Last and Final ROPS on June 5, 2017, and the Oversight Board made the same approvals on June 7, 2017. The
resolutions of approval were submitted to the Department of Finance in June 2018, with approval for the Oversight
Board Resolutions coming on August 21, 2017. The Department of Finance approved the amendment to the Last and
Final ROPS, and its confirmation that this entire transaction would be considered the first of two allowed amendments
to the Last and Final ROPS in a letter dated December 13, 2017.

Note 19 ‒ Adjustments and Restatements of Beginning Balances

During the current year, the City implemented GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences. In addition to the
value of unused vacation time owed to employees upon separation of employment, the City now recognizes an estimated
amount of sick leave earned as of year-end that will be used by employees as time off in future years as part of the
liability for compensated absences. The effects of the change in accounting principle are summarized below in the
“Restatement – GASB 101 implementation” column in the following table:

June 30, 2024,
As Previously

Reported

Restatement -
GASB 101

implementation
June 30, 2024,

As Restated
Government-wide

Governmental activities 470,205,224$   (4,711,788)$   465,493,436$
Business-type activities 390,557,355   (314,090)   390,243,265

Total government-wide 860,762,579$   (5,025,878)$   855,736,701$

Proprietary funds
Enterprise funds
Major funds:

Sewer Fund 390,557,355$   (314,090)$   390,243,265$

Total enterprise funds 390,557,355$   (314,090)$   390,243,265$

City of San Mateo
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements (Continued)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

123

Note 20 – Commitments and Contingencies

A. Litigation

The City is currently a party to various claims and legal proceedings. Although the outcome of these lawsuits is not
presently determinable, it is management’s opinion that the ultimate liabilities, if any, resulting from such claims
and proceedings will not materially affect the financial position of the City.

B. Contingent Liabilities

On March 1, 1993, the City issued Certificates of Participation in the aggregate of $10,250,000 for the benefit of